

11.  
(DL)

14.07.2025  
Ct. No. 18  
(ARPAN)

**W.P.A. 11665 OF 2025**

**Parvez Chowdhury  
Vs.  
The State of West Bengal & Others**

Mr. Kamalesh Bhattacharyya, Adv.  
Mr. Bidhan Biswas, Adv.

...for the Petitioner

Mr. Prasanta Kumar Giri, Adv.  
Ms. Sanjukta Samanta, Adv.

...for the State

Mr. A. Gazi, Adv.

...for Respondent No.7

1. Affidavit-of-service filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.
2. In the writ petition, *inter alia*, memo dated 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2025 issued by the Secretary, West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education being respondent no.5 is questioned whereby Headmaster of Khoshdelpur High Madrasah (H.S.), North 24 Parganas is directed to take action against the petitioner in terms of Rule 27 of Management of Recognized Non-Government Madrasahs (Aided and Unaided) Rules, 2002.
3. Having heard Mr. Bhattacharyya, learned advocate representing the petitioner, this Court desires to hear West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education.
4. Learned advocate for the petitioner is directed to serve notice upon Mr. Nadeem Sulaiman, who usually represents West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education.

5. List the matter under the same heading on 6<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.

**(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)**