

10.12.2025
Sl. No.12
Ct. No.14
ss

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.A. No. 11665 of 2025

**Parvez Chowdhury
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Bidhan Biswas
...for the Petitioner

Mr. Prasanta Kumar Guin
Mrs. Sanjukta Samanta
... for the State

Mr. Nadeem Sulaiman
... for the Madrasah Board

1. By the present writ petition the petitioner sought for direction upon the respondent authorities not to take any penal action against the petitioner and also not to interfere with the service of the petitioner acting as Assistant Head Master of Khoshdelpur High Madrasah (H.S.), District North 24-Parganas.
2. Mr. Bidhan Biswas, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner seeks accommodation on the ground of Mr. Kamalesh Bhattacharya, learned conducting Advocate.
3. Mr. Nadeem Sulaiman, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the Madrasah Board, respondent nos.4 and 5 seek to file report in the form of affidavit.
4. Let such report in the form of affidavit be filed by the respondent nos.4 and 5-Madrakah Board within a

period of two weeks from date. Advance copy of such report be served upon the learned Advocate for the petitioner. Exception to such report, if any, be filed by the petitioner within a period of one week thereafter.

5. List this matter one week after reopening of this Court after ensuing winter vacation.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)